STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION N

In the Matter of o ' r:\Qég;?

| Ny
CITY OF MUSKEGON ' &

—-and=-
MUSKEGON FIRE FIGHTERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF FIRE FIGHTERS

Loocal No. 370

On December 23,.1969 the undersigned, Leon J. Herman, was

appointed by the Employment Relations Commission as impartial
chairman of an arbitration panel in a proceeding in arbitraticn
pursuant to Act 312 of Public Acts of 1969, Michael M. Knowlton
was named as arbitrator by the City of Muskegon. Local 370 of the
Muskegon Fire Fighters named Harry Larson as the third member of
the panel. A pre-trial conference was held on Januarf 2, 1970.
Thereafter, hearings were held and testimony taken on February 27,
April 23 and 24, 1970 in Walker Arena, Muskegon, Michigan. In
addition, conferences between the arbitrators were held on June 20,
July 7 and i4, 1970 at the offices of Poppen, Street and Sorensen,
Muskegon, Michigan. A verbatim record of the proceedings was made.
Upon recommendation of the panel, only the record of the confefence
on January 2, part of the testimony on February 27 and the full
testimony taken on April 24, 1970 was ﬁranscribaﬂnheoaéNP[?HE§l§$ﬁ
gan Staié University

AUG 21976

Hevmun, feom §.




Darryl R, Cochrane;. Attorney, representeq the Muskegon Fire
Fighters. Frank: IO. Wanto, Director of Employee and Public Relations,
represented the City of Muskegon. Elmer Olson, President. and William
Fiektra, Vice President,, and Paul Vandenberg, Fire Fighter of Muskegon
Fire Fighters, and James: Workman, Auditor and Finance Director and
Robert Pulcher, City Manager: of the City of Muskegon testified in the
course of the hearing. Full. opportunity for examination, cross examinatio:
and redirect examinatiqn-wasraffOrded to counsel for both parties . Appro-
ximately 50O exhibi¢s=werefsubmitted. Opening statements by both.
counsel related and supported’ their positions in detail. Closing
statements were made im writing by both parties and and both parties
submitted briefs relative: to: the.authority of the City to establish
a new classificatian.outsiﬁé;the purview of the authority of the
- City Civil Service Commission.
Bath.partiﬁézenteredfin good faith into the negotiations.
The issue of arbitrability was confined soiely to the right of
the City ta invadé;the:jpriSdiction‘of the Civil éervice Commission.
No question was raised as: to-the legality or authority of the
arbitration panel ta determine- the issues presented, apart from
the dispute concerning: reciassification of certain fire fighters
to Engineer, and even as- tocthis issue the underlying substantive
factors were fully argued’ and!documented. |
Muskegon. Fire: Fighters, Local No. 370, has been the
bargaining agent for the:City fire fighters since 1933. It presently
comprises 86 of the 87 members of the department below the classi-

fication of Chief, and& claims ' the right of representation of all

87. Its first collective bargaining agreements with the City




covered the years 1968 and’ 1969.. Negotiations for a renewal contract
have been under way since: June, 1969, and agreement reached upon
all matters except the issues:related herein.' It has been stipuléted
that ;he award aof the: axbitration panel shall be considered as retro-
active to January 1, 1970.. The.negotiations and presentations in
this arbitration have. all’ been directed toward a one year contract.

It should be: noted’ that .the overall length of time consumed
in this matter was caused by, attorneys' conflicting commitments,
which necessitated prolonged: lapses of time between hearings. All
parties consented to the extensions of time.
- The subject matter. of: this proceéding consisted of four
basic issues: = |

1. &alary

2. Engineexr classification

3. Holidays |

4. Imsurance,

The insurance: issne:'may be further subdivided into three
elements:

a. Life insurance-

k. Hospitalization insurance

o Hhapit&lization)insufance for retirees.

N%rmffér'wassmadéaa55to:the requested Engineer classification,
which the City has rejected’ out-of hand. Nor did the City agree
to a reduction in the number of steps on the salary scale. |

The statute pursuant-to which this procegding came into
being and this panel functions posed certain specific criteria

which the panel must consider in arriving at a conclusion.

-3




e,

The Yawful authority of the employerl

Stipulations: of the:parties.

The interests: and welfare of the public

and the financial ability of the unit of
government to: meet. those costs,

Comparison of’ the: wages, hours and conditions of
employment: of the: employees involved in the
arbitration proceeding with the wages, hours

and conditions: of’ employment of other employees
performing similar:services and with other
employees generally::

(i) Im public emplbyment in comparable communities.
(1f) In private: employment in comparable communities.

The avefage consumer prices for goods and services,

commonly known as: the:cost of living.

f-

The.avenall.cnﬁ?énSéEion presently received by the
employees, including direct ﬁage compensation,.
vacatiaons, hodidayssand other excused time,
insurance and pensions, medical and hospitalization
benefits, the continuity and stability of employment,
and a1 ather benefits:received.

Changes in any of the foregoing circumstances

'durinq the pendency of the arbitration proceedings.

Such. ather fhctors,'not confined to the foregoing,
which are normally or traditionally taken into

consideration in the determination of wages, hours




and conditions: of: employment through voluntary collective

bargaining, mediation, fact-finding, arbitration or

atherwise betweenstheaparties, in the publid service

ar In private: employment. |

a. That a City'may'neggtiﬁte wages, Hours, and wérking
conditions of its employees with a:duly certified bargaining agent
has been established by'théiPhblic:Employees Relations Act. The
Union here has been.dulx‘cgrtifiedfahd has been recognized as the
bargaining agent for all Fire: Department employees below the
grade of Chief since the inception of the first labor management
c¢ontract exeduted @#s off January 1, 1968, Further, both the City
and the Union have aqreed?tp'compulsory arbitration of the items
remaining in dispute in their current negotiatiohs in accordance
with Act 312 of the Public Acts:of 1969. 'The.city has, howevef,
denied its authority to . negotiate:ra-new classification, contending
that this right has been abdirated:without recourse under the |
City Charter to the City Civil. Service Commission, and that to withdraw
such authority from the Commission-would necessitate a vote of the
electorate approving & Clarter. amendment. Discussion of this
contention is deferred to Section 2. of this opinion, entitled
"Engineer Classification.. Intailioﬁhef respect the City agrees
that the City has the lawfitll amthority and obligation to negotiate
" and conclude an agreement. in. consenance with the award of this
panel. .
b. The parties: have: stipnlated that the panel may consider

the issues above outlined and rendeér an award thereon which both will




accept; that such award shall’ be retroactive to January 1, 1970;
that all proceedings of’ this:panel of arbitrators have been properly
taken in compliance with:the:gpverning sﬁatute, and that this
award is duly processed and: is-binding upon the parties.

| ¢. The interest: and welfare of the public and the
financial ability of’tHE'City;to meet the increased costs resulting
from implementatian,offthis:award have béen considered and determined
in Section 1, Salaries, andfsection 2, Engineer Classification.

d. Comparison offwaées, hours and conditions of employment,
in both the private and public' local sectors as well as in com-
parable communities, is- discussed at length under the appropriate
~ section headings. -

| e. Increases in cost of living as a factor in the
determination of this panel are detailed in Section 1, Salaries.

£. Changes:in-the,presentbprogram of holidays, life
insurance and medical and hospitalization insurance, for those
presently employed as well: as: for retirees, are discussed under
the appraopriate headings- in Section 3, Holidays and Section 4,I
Insurance. Cﬁnsfdératimn:isrthere given to the effect of pr0posed
modifications upon the: prevailing pattern in other City labor
agreements. Caontinuity and’ stability of employment are considered
'in_Sgction 1, Salaries:.

- g. By mutual agreement the 1969 éontract has been continued
in full force pending receipt of this award, at which time ordered
adjustments will be effected retroactively. It is ﬁhe panel's

understanding that the City has increased its contribution to




payment of insurance premiums; . and possibly other minor changés
'have been made ithractice:pending a new agreement, but it appears
to the;panel that all such changes have been consuﬁmated upon
prior mutual consent. No:objectionable practice has been charged
against either party.

h. GQther factors:considered by the parties and the panel
are listed in.the—cpinibn;.

It should be emphasized at this point that all comments
and interpretationfof?factuai;evidence stated below are solely
and exclusively the responsibility of the impartial arbitrator,

unless specifically attributed  to another member of the panel.

1, SALARIES

The fiscal year of: the City coincides with the calendar year.
Labor agreements made with' the:City are therefore based on a calander
year. The 1969 cantract. with the fire fighters established the
-following schedule of® direct:salaries which, incidentally, have been
maintained in.&ffhct;pending;execution_of a new agreeﬁent:

Ftert: 6/mo: llyr: 18 mo 2 yrs 30 mo 3 yrs. 42 mo 4 yrs

Fire Fighters 7160 72B0° 7370 7470 7580 7680 7790 7890 8000

Lieutenant 8132  8237° 8342 8447 8552
Aésist.

Mechanic 8§13  8237" 8342 8447 8552
Captain | 8784 8889 8994 9099 9204

Batt. Chief 9344 9449 9554 9659 9764

Asst. Chief 551 97%l1. 9971.10181 10391

-7-




The Union. has proposed’a 1970 schedule of salaries with
a reduced period of time: to:-reach the maximum scale; and with the
addition of & new classifiration:: |
Start 6’ mo: .l;yr ‘18 mo 2 yr
Fire Fighter 2500 9750 10000 10250 10500
Engineer 10700 IDQSDZ 11200
Lieuténant .1150& 11750 12000

Asst. Mechanic
11500 117507 12000

Captain I2300 12558 12800
Batt. Chief I35000 13750 14000
Asst. Chief 14300, . 14550 14800

The City Has recently hired two fire fighters at the 1969
starting base, It therefore:sees no justification in substantial
salary increases. Haowever; the:City has offered an increase of $806
at the top of the range for: fire-fighters and $900 at the makimum
for ranking officers.. Thiss#ould'resﬁlt,in the following maximum

pay ratess

Fire Fighters $8800

. Lieutenant. L .. 8452
Bsst. Mechanic. | 9452
Captain . | 10104
Batt. Chief 10664

. ‘Asst, Chief _ 11291

The City Has: not:indicated whether the proposed increases

would be extended .in the same amount to the lesser grades on the




pay scale. Were: this: to:be:assumed - it is not présented as fact -
the City"s proposed pay sealée: would appear as follows:

Start. 6 mo: llyr 18 mo 2 yrs 30 mo 3 yrs 42 mo 4 yrs
Fire Fighters 7960 8050 8170 8270 8380 8450 8590 8690 8800

Lieutenant 9032 9137° 9242 9347 9452
Asst: _ n |
Mechanic 9032 9137 9242 9347 9452 z
Captain 9684. 9789 9894 9999 10104

Batt. Chief 10249 10349: 10454 10559 10664
Asst. Chief 10451 10661210871 11181 11291
~ The Union. calculations indicate that the cost of its proposed
Eirect salary increase to:the City would equal $265,100. Were the
City's hypothetical across: the board offer of $800 to fire fighters and
$900 to upper echelons' be:adopted, it would cost the City $87,500 in
. -increases for ther year, |
Tt must be: remembered, however, that the Union's tot;1
propased salary c0st~inc;hdés increases.of $3,200 for 24 fire fighters
who would be neclassifieafasfengineers.' To eduate the City total
increase above with the: fire fighters' request it would.be necessary
to reduce'the.unibn'STcost2031Culatioﬁ by 24 men multiélied by the
difference between. 3200 and 2500 for a reduction of $16,800. The
‘Union"s tﬁt;I.thus:becomess$248,300. The adjusted difference between
the projections is $160,800,° |
Since. about. 1966 the City had on its books an ordinance which
decreed parity in. pay scales between its police and fire

fighters. By the terms of the ordinance equal pay brackets were




malntalned in each grade up to: the: p051t10n of chief. Fringe

' benefits and other suppYementary compensation plans were 1nc1uded

on a parlty basis in the ordinance.
Beginning in. 1968 the: Fraternal Order of Police, representlng

the members of the Police Department requested the City Commission

to repeal the ordinance, When no action was taken by 1969, ;he Order

circulated petitions among the:citizens to put public pressure on

the Cémmission. The Fire Fighters: later joined the pblice in the

request, and the drdinance was: repealed. The patrolmen then negotiated

separately, and agreedlwith the: City on the following pay schedule

for 1970:

Start 6mo 1l yr I8 mo- 2 yrs: 30 mo 3 yrs .42 mo 4 yrs

8200 8300 8400 8500 BEOD?I 8700 8800 8900 9000 |
According to Mr. Wanto, the increase over 1969 amounted

to 12 percent. The police department comprises 60 patrolmen,

9 sergeants, 5 lieutenants, andjzjcaptains,.plﬁs, of course, the

chief. Police officials are: not. members of the patrolmen's union;
Policemen work: & 40 hour. week as against the fire fighters

56 hours (except for fire grévention personnel, who work 40 hours),

The fire fighters'"schedule is: 24 hours on and 48 hours off, while

patfolmen work an § hourr day.. Because of the difference in scheduling,

fire fighters get very- little—overtlme as compared to patrolmen,

However, while a full &hy'ontdhty, when not actually fighting fires,

is occupied with maintenance, instruction and study, there is

adequate time within ther Z4 hour work period for meals, rest and sleep.




»
.

Some of the fire fightexrs: utilize:their 48 hour breaks for! outside
work, éuéh as house painting.. Iffneedéd and available, they are
always subject ta emergency call_during their off time. |
_‘ The City also hasratl§702contract'with the employees
affiliated with Local 586'o£jtheePhb1ic.Employees"Union of
Southwestern Michigan. By this:contract the employees received an
8 percent average increase: in pay over 1969. The covered employees
work in a variety of city departments; Permanent laborers receive
$3,22-3,27 per hour; maintenance:men $3.37-3.50 in some.departments,
$3}59;3.74 in others; truck drivers:are paid $3.64; auto and
equipment repairman, operators: and’mechanics receive $3.94, all
étﬂthe top of a scale varying in- length from 6 months :for laborers
to 2 years fog certain higher rated employees, | _
Operators in the: Water Department begin at $7678 to $8975

-with a top after 4 years of $8566 to $9666, ekcept for Operator II
in Waste Water Treatment, who reaches $9666 in 30 months.

| All work a 40 hour week, with time and one half for overtime
over 40 hours, and with double:time:in certain circumstances. Police
receive time and one half for overtime over 8 hours. Fire fighters
recéi&e time and ane.haIfTifithey;are:held over after thel24 hour
duty éhift._ |
| . The Unmiorn, to support:its:claim to a higher salary scale,
hés pointed out that Muskegon. is:arhighly industrialized cityzwith an
estimated population of 50,000 residents. (A preliminary cehsus

réport reduces this figure: tor 44,000.) . As a cdnsequence, a comparison

~3]1=-




‘ﬁitb industrial rates of pay in. the city is appropriate. ' Its survey

of salaries of skilled workers: in.Muskegon trades, on an énnual basis

for a 40 hour week shows (by random selectionj that the plastereré
and'cemént workers earn.&IZQGBB}.léborers $9796.80, painters $11,440,
glgziers $10,400, bricklayers $13,520, boilermakers $13,104 and carpenters
$12,5§4;. Turning to three specific’companies Qho are major employers

in the area, it lists the following hourly rates paid effective February

and March, 1970:
: Campbell, Wyant

Continental Motors: Seéaled Power and Cannon
Welder $4.52 . $4.515 $2.53
Carpenter 4,445 4.415 4,53
Tinsmith 4.445 4.415 ~ 4.53
Electrician 4,45 4465 4,53
Pipefitter 4.445 ' 4.415 4,53
Millwright O 4.445 4,415 4.53

Consumers Power Company has paid these hourly rates since

April 1lst:

Lineman in charge $5.06
Lead lineman . 4.94
Local serviceman. &. (per. week) _ 195,60
Local serviceman. B (per: week) 179.60
o Electric Serviceman A. 4.89
Lineman & . | 4.75
Lineman B | 4.10

Street light serviceman. ' 4,18




« . In contrast the 1969 maximum Qeekly pay for fire fighters,
based on a 56 hour week, is $153.85. The 1970 maximum pay for patrol-
men;_wﬁo work a 40 hour week,, is: $4,33 per hour as against.the fire
fighfers' current $2.785.

. Fire fighting is, of: course, a highly specialized profession.
It requires a peculiarly unigue: type of training which is not to be
found in any other occupation.,. It is thus impossible to.equate fire
fighting with the services rendéered by any other bccupatiohal skill,
It has been custuﬁary‘in:manx'communities to put police and fire
fiéhters on a parity basis insofar as wages and fringe benefits are
égncerned, but this practice: has:- been abandoned in a number of cities,
‘Mu;kegon among them.. Proﬁébly the only satisfaﬁtory mode of
correlation is to compare salaries paid to fire fighters in other
cities, although this "too introdﬁces certain elements of uncertainty.
Assessed valuations, sources*of’taxatiqn, even fire fighting require-
ments differ among municipalities,. The proportion of industry to
commercial business and to residences, the nature of the industries,
the local cost of living factors, eveﬁ the geography of the cities
vary S0 considerabiy'HS'ta render the most logical of comparisons
su#péct. The Union has presented a: chart sh&wing that cities in
Michigan of 50,000 cr-morésgopnlation paidlas of July 1, 1969 a maximum
gire fighter salary ranging from $7935 in Bay C;ty to $10,000 in
Détroit. In Area 2 cities of the:Michigan Municipal League, as of

the same date, these salaries were paid to fire fighters:

-13=




Flint- $9970
Kalamazoo: 8284
Lansing: 8586
Saginaw 8724
Midland. 9000
Jackson: 8681
Grand’ Rapids: 8954
East.Lansing 8515
Battle: Creek 8364
for average of 8786

—

Ta further bolster:‘its:claim, the Union has presented a variety
.uf.national statistics;, wﬁich.establish (1) that on August 1, 1969
average weekly‘eaxningg:offproductibn workers in manufacturing
industries was $142.30. in Muskegon, $160.81 in Battle Creek, e
$153.39 in Bay City, $171.32 in:Detroit, $145.70 in Grand Rapids,
§154.99 in Jackson and’ $156.98:in: Kalamazoo; (2) theré was an
inérease of 7.3% in: the: BLS:COnsumer Price Index in Detroit from
December, 1968 to November; 1969; Gross National Product increased
by 8% from 1969 tor 1970;- the:BLS:index for all cities increased in
1969 by 5.8% from July to:November, 1969; and that by computation of
'the Bureau of Labor Statistics:of the U. S. Department of Labor, a
Imoaerate standard of’ living for.an urban family of four as of
-ﬁanuary'lr 1970 required’ an income of $10,867.
It;waS'also:pointedﬁout £hat the job is inherently dangerous,
and therefore more highly compensable. Eight fireman have been .

killed in line of duty over the past years. The department

-14-




averages 27.3 injuries: per year, a ratio of one out of three
fire fighters. FProjected increases in population will .increase
thé fire fighters' exposure,.and inevitably the injury rates.
B The Union. therefore:insists that its salary demands are
fair.aﬁd equitable.
The parties have: agreed that by the BLS Cost of Living
Index there has been an increase of 6.2% in 1969. The City
concﬁ:s that 6% is « reasonable adjustment to allow for increased
costs. It insists that its: budget cannot permit a salary scale
higher.than.$87ﬁ0 or - $8800 at- the maximum for fire fighters. It
further propases that its: salary schedule should be comparable
yitﬁ comparable citieS‘suqhiassBattle Creek and Bay City. It cites
1968 figures ta establish the:economic relationship of these cities
to Muskegon (cents omitted)::
‘EattlefCreek Bay City Muékegon

Equalized valuation $182,430,089 $152,359,408 $200,472,151

City taxes a 2,074,075 . 3,317,218 2,759,717
County taxes 877,488 901,967 1,403,305
School taxes 55358,436 3,432,657 5,467,606
Total taxes . 83310,000 7,651,843 9,630,629
.Total rate _ | 45.55 50.22 48.04

Tﬁe-Citg'ha55asgeneralifund limit, established in 1933, of ten
mills., Millage fo;'sanitatiqn.and the new City Hall Building, not
available for general purpbses; brings the total to 14 mills. In 1965,
and agéin in October;.LBEQ'thé electorate rejected an income tax

proposal.




%

‘ The budget for 1970. providés: for general'fund expenditures
of $3,751,810. Of this sum $923,969: is-allocated to the Fire
Department, of which saIaries'constitute'$789,839, broken down as

- to personnel as follows:

One Chief $ 14,100
One Assistant Chief 11,000
One Battalion Chief . 10,364
One Battalion Chief 10,207
Seven Captains at $9,804 68,628
One Captain 9,646
Thirteen Lieutenants at §$9,152° 118,976
One Lieutenant - 8,995
Three Assistant Mechanics at $9,152: 27,456
Fifty-one Firefighters at $8,600 438,600
One Firefighter 8,510 \
One Firefighter : 8,405 ‘
Two Firefighters at §8,340 _ 16,680
One Firefighter -- 8,213
One Firefighter ' 8,125
Two Firefighters at $8,020 - _ 16,040
One Secretary 5,894
: §789,839

As can be seen,, it_progoseS'increaseslto $8020 at the
start and $8600 at the tap, estimated’ at 7 to 7-1/2%.

Included in the Fire: Department budget is a contigency
fund of $17,400, the purpose of which has not been explained. |
There is in the budget;a'generat.fﬁnd’surplué of $140,000 which,
éity officials say, has already been appropriated.

The Union's salary demands; contends the City, could
exceed the budget account by 36%,. whereas in Kalamazoo a recent
salary increase of only 9% was: f£bund’ acceptable. In Battle Creek

the salary maximums after four years are:




Fire Fighters: § 8,364
Lieutenant 9,027
Asst, Mechanic: None
Captain - 9,755
Batt. Chief | 10,782
Asstg Chief None

In Bay City these maximum salaries are in effect:

Fire Fighters: ' $8,135
Engineer " 8,385
R Lieutenant. 8,584
N Asggt. Mechanic: None
Captain ~ ' 8,781

Batt. Chief” ' Classified as Asst. Chief
_ Asst. Chief 9,931

!

These salaries increase on July 1, 1970 and again on Januafy
1, 1871, and are augmented by longevity pay.
- Mr. Wanto believes Bay City and Battle Creek are tﬁe cities
in Michigan most comparable in various aspects to Muskegon. In
Bay City the percentage of valuation of residences is 49, industry
26 and commercial Z3.. In Battle: Creek, the percentages are 34, 37
- and 24, respectively, while in- Muskegon the ratio is 41, 36 and 22,

© Assessed dollar'valuatfonsrare;similar.

Bay City, with & population of 52,000, has 77 men in its
fire department, with 62% above: the entrance level. Battle Creek
émp}oys 79 men.

The City has computed the cost of the Union's request as

$264,565 in salary increases, holiday pay $9882, insurance $15,846 and

-

-17-




}etifee's hospitalization $4,200. In the salary increase computationl
the cost of the proposed: engineer classification is included.

‘ In 1969 the City budgeted a total of $3,433,000. Its actual
i,expendltures were $3,851,378., It had Programmed a gross income of
$3 431,518, against actual receipts of $3,993,047, resulting in
approximately $140,000 in surplus, which was carried over into the
1970 contingency fund. A surplus over anticipated revenues was also
poéted in 1968.

| ‘ Of the 1969 surplus, $50,000 was transferred to the Park

Fund; $10,000 to establish operating funds for the new municipal
golf course; $832 to the Fire: Department for a fire alarm system
Jrequested by the School Board; $2,000 for excessive general audit
costs; $10,500 for the purchase of five new vehicles; $7,000 for
additional land for the golf: course; and $20,000 for housing prisoners
in the County Jail.. ihezremaining approximately $40,000 went to
purchase land for the golf course.

The municipal golf- course is funded by a bond issue,
Receipts from the caurse: are. expected to pay for operational costs
and repayment of the bonds.. The income is not expected to be suffi-
cient to repay the $40,000 expended on additional land acquisition.

It appears that the City Comﬁission has taken a conserva-
tive approach to its budget: in the past several Years. With perhaps
only one exception, income: in each department has exceeded the
budgetary figure. However, the retiring City Manager predicts that
the city will have severe monetary problems in 1971, particularly

because a I3% Increase in population, with substantial reductions

-18-"




in state Income Tax, StatE'ShiészTax and highway and gas tax refunds,
will mean that lesser funds: will. have to be spread thinner.. Further-
more, new obligations, such. as: job training and urban development,
will absorb more aof the city's: income. He has recommended that
tfaditional services will have: to be cﬁt to meet decreasing revenues,
rather than new services. He proposes cuts in cemetery maintenance
and adult recreation programs; the elimination of the mass transit
system; and, predictably, the closing of one fire station and the
reduction of one fire company.

It is the opinion of the impartial chairman, concurred
i;_by Mr. Larson, that the city's financial position is relatively
"good, particularly in view of the distressed situation in cities
%iké Detroit and Hamtramck.. This. city has capabie and conservative
fiscal management, which has. been able to generate a budget surplus
“year after year. It will in all probability achieve a surplus in
1970. It may be necessary to:.curtail disbursements like land
purchases for a golf course, hardly an essential element of municipal
survival, It may'evgntqally'befcompelled to seek from the electorate
an imprbvement in its antigquated 10 mill limitation. Basically,
it must pay é fair Yiving wage: to. employees, even if it becomes
' necessary to curtail less: essential services to do so.

At the same time, its:salary range should be reasonable,
with comparability to oathexr wage: rates paid,for.similar services
in the area, and in consideration of the substantially permanent
'feature of the émpIayment. ~The. impartial chairman considers a 7

‘to 7-1/2% increase over 1969 wages inadequate to do more than catch

-]19~




up_with living costs as: offlast.January. It takes no account of
inéreases which have occurred’since; and which will undoubtedly escalate
further in the near future before leveling off,

It has been stipulated’that the cost of living index for
&11 cities rose 6.2% in 1969. The BLS indices sincg that date have

all been on the plus side:.

January, 1970 .5
February o7
March .7
April .8

for a total through April of 2.7%.. Added to 6.2, the increase through
“April is 8.9%. From this point on one can only conjecture. Should

the cost of living index continue at the same rafe, it will rise an
additional 5.4% by the end of” the year to 14,3%, Assuming that pres?nt
‘economic trends, even though' influenced by the restraints imposed |
by the administration in Washington, will continue at the same rate
for the balance of this: year, a:rounded.out increase in starting
salaries of 14% would be: justified. It is higher than the li.l%
lately awarded hy an arbitration panel to the Detroit Police Department,
aﬂd which the Fire Department: there will probably also gain because

of parity. But it must: be: remembered that, conceding all differences
began with a far higher base.. The Muskegon 1969 salary base, in the
opinion of the impartial arbitrator, and considering the increases

" which Bay City has agreed upon . (a:fire fighter maximum after two

“years of §8,835 On.July 1, 1970 and $9,035 on January 1,1971) and

- =-20-




'
+

Battle Creek (a maximum of’ $8,782 after two years on January 1, 1970),

is.éoJiqw-that it would require:this proposed percentage increase

to briﬁq Muskegan. in line.

| The impartial arbitrator.is avérse, however, to reduce

af-this_time the number.of‘steps:in the progression to maximum. -To

do ;o_would unduly increase. the:overall package beyond what the City

can rgascnably afford. The: alternating step increases of $100 and

$110 for fire fighters;, and’ the: §105 step increases for lieutenants,

éssiStant mechanics, captains:éndfbattalion chiefs, and the $210

step increase.fbrgaSSistant?chief; have been retained intact. The

Ifésultant propased salary schedule, With cents discarded, would be:
Start 6 Mo: 1l.¥r. 18 Mo. 2 Yr. 30 Mo. 3 Yr,. 4é Mo.4Y:

Fifé Fighter 8Y62 8262 8367 - 8467 8572 8672 8777 8977 900

Lieutenant 9270 . 9375 9480 9585 9690

-Asst.Mechanic 9270 9375. 9480 9585 9690

Captain IQOL3 10118 10223 10328 10433
Batt.Chief 10652 10757 10862 10967 11072
Asst.Chief 10898 11108 11318 11528 11938

The impartial arbitrator proposes that the foregoing salary
Ischedule be made effective as:of January 1, 1970. Mr. Knowlton assents.
Mr. Larson emphatically disagrees. He contends that_the fire fighters
have long beenr underpaid;,, and’ that.the proposed salary schedule will
barely catch up with. the: cost.ofiliving by thelend of the year. It
is his proposal that the salaries be increased close to that proposed
by the union, to permit. his: associates in the department a standard of

living enjoyed by employees in private industry.

—21-




The impartial arbitrator holds to his position because
the City's financial picture.dées not warrant the raise that Mr,
Larson proposes and fuarther, because the relative stability énd
continuity of the employment in this department is also é factorx
to be considered in developing an annual rate of remuneration lower

than the equivalent rates: in private industry.

2, ENGINEER CLASSIFICATION

- Thé MusKegon Eire.Fighters-have proposed a new classification
entitled "Fire Equipment Qperator" or alternatively "Engineer" at a
starting salary of $10,700 inc¢reasing to $10,956 in six months and
$11,200 in one year. A description of the job, tasks to be undertaken,
preliminary experience and training and eligibility requirements have
been presented to the City. A copy is attached at the close of this
secticﬁ. |

It is proposed that.promotion to this élassification be based
either on seniority or on the. usual civil service standards for advance-
nent.,

The union lists- 19: Michigan cities of'whiqh only Bay City.
does not have a classification of "sergeant" or "engineer". No explanatic
of the duties of a sergeant.or of the particular duties of an engineer
in the various cities listed has been given. For purposes of this
opinion, it has been. assumed that the sergeants or engineers in these
various cities perform the same duties and are required to have the
same'qﬁalifications as those listed in the job description attached

hereto.




59 af the members: of: the Muskegon Fire Départment are
fire fighters. OF these, 24 men presently perform the same duéies
which are required for the: classification of enginéer, although they
remain in the fire fighter classification and receive the firel
fighter scale of pay. They drive trucks, place them in position,
tend to the gauges and assist. the bther.fire fighters. The union
claims that these greater duties, over and above those which thg
other fire fighters in the same. classification are fequired to
perform, warrant the change in classification and the higher rate
of pay.
- The city position is: that an 87 man department hardly
needs the establishment of®an.engineer classification. The work is
now being done by the fire fighters,; so that in effect the change
in classification would mean a superimposed wage increase for the
same duties which are currently performed. The neﬁ classification,
it is charged, is intended to: cover a demand for an additional wége
increase. The city contends that the extra cost is beyond its ability
to pay and that in any event: the new classification is not in the
public interest and welfare, since it is already receiviﬁg the same
services at a lesser rate. Furthermore, to establish a new classification
ﬁould require.tﬁe:concurrencezof[the Muskegon Civil‘Service Commission,
which is not a party to tliis: proceeding and, it is contended, is
not bound by any award?whichfmay;be made in arbitration between the
city and the union.

‘These facts must;be;concededé_ The proposed engineer

classification work is now being done by fire fighters at the fire

-23-




fighter rate of pay. To establish a‘new classification would be

in effect to give—an.ihcrease:toiceftain members of the department
to compensate for greater experience and greater skills. Ihsofar
as the same services may be: obtained from fire fighters at the fire
fighter scale, the new classification would certainly not be in the

public interest and welfare.. It.is:to the public's interest to

obtain such services at the: lowest:price compatible with fair wages.

If it can obtain these services at-a fair wage, 'it should not be
compelled to pay & higher rate:fdr;something it has already been
receiving.
- The attorney for: the. union in arguing the question
concerning the authority of’ the Civil Service Commission points
out that the Muskegon plan was:- adopted pursuant to MSA5.2082, which
outlines permissible charter'provisiohé for home rule cities. The
union's pbsition is that the: the specific language contained in
Section 9 of Act 379 Gf'ﬁublic:Acts;of 1965 permits the arbitration
panel to override civil service regulations and cléssifications.
Section 9 gives the panel the:right to hear disputes concerning
"wage rates or cther- conditions:ofiemployment”. A classification
in the promotional ladder  is: assuredly a condition of employment.

It is emphasized’ that:the.language of MSA5.2082 is
generél,_while that: of Act: 379: is:specific and that the rule of
law is that subsequent specific: legislative language will supersede
prior inconsistent, but general, language.

The union has'nofohjpction to bypassing the Civil Service

Commission altogether by basing promotion to engineer exclusively

-24-




on seniority. It argques thatﬁthe.city;may establish a separate
 promotiona1 step, sa long as® the: employees are not removed generally
from civil service protection..
To balster its position, the'union points to Section 41
of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the city and Local
586 of the Public Employees' Union of Southwestern Michigan. That
paragraph provides that "this Cobllective Bargaining Agreement supersedes
any other city ordinmances dealing.with wages, hours, and terms and
conditons of emplcyment. However, when not negated by the provisions
of this Agreement, the civil services rules and regulations and personnel
pOlicies of the city shall. apply." It was also agreed in that contraét
that any new civil servicer rules: bearing on hours, wages and working
conditions should be negotiated and’agreed to before application
to the civil service commission.
The city contends that.sinca:the'opening of negotiations
it has continuocusly insisted that the:Board of Civil Service Commissioners
is in fact an autonomoué body whose: rules and regulations must be
followed in all matters pertaining to-that Board. The Board of Civil
Service CommissionersVWES'established‘by the -charter of the City
of Muskegon. Appaintments: tor the: Commission are made by the Mayor
with the advice and consent: of’ the: City Commission. The charter
provides th;t the Civil Service: Commission is obligated to act within
the.framework of the Civil Service- Riles and Regulations. The charter
directs "The Commission shall classify all of the offipes of employment”.
The Muskegon Fire: Fighters:would circumvent the adminis-

trative authority vested in the Civil Service Commission, were this

-252.




L]
.

panel to establish a precedent whereby Civil Serviée could be avoided
on job classification. items.. It-is contended that the statute never
intended such a result,

Judge Piggins of’ the. Wayne County Circuit Court_in the
Case of In re Nagy et al vs;,. City of Detroit ruled that the Civil
Service Commission is a necessary party to any proceeding regarding
classification. He added that "the Civil Service Commission and
no other body in city'gpvernment"has the final authority to pontrol
appointments, proﬁdtions and: discharges in the classified service
of the city."
- The Nagy case: is: presently on appeal,

Obviously,. theré;is;a.serious gquestion whether this
panel has the authority to establish a new classification outside
the purview of the Civil Service Commission. The statute under whic@
this panel is sanctioned makes no reference to Civil Service |
Commissions nor their inclusion . in arbitration proceedings under
the Act, nor is there any point in attempting to determine whether
this panel is authorized tor bypass the Civil Service procedure,
tempting though the proposition may be, unless the panel finds that
the new classification should be:established.

It fs the opinion of the iﬁpartial arbiErator that the
engineer classification is - not. in the best interests and welfare of

the City. The City is presently obtaining the same services at the

fire fighter rate of pay and has'done so for many years. To establish

-26-




a new classification would in.efféct greatly increése the number

of chiefs without.a corresponding: increase in the number of indians.
Certainly the propasal of’ a: new classification is essentially

an attempt to cbtain. for 24. of the 59 fire fighters a substantial
increase in pay cver'and'above:thét which has been awarded in
Section 1 of this opinion. There:is no quid pro qﬁo for the new
classification. The only avail would be an extremely high pay
increase to some ?U per cent.offthe.fire fighters and a steep
accentuation of thé cust. of’ operation to the City.

The impartfal arbitrator: feels that such a classification

—

and the attendant increase: in pay is justifiéd neither by the
City's financial conditiag nor;by a change in duties of the fire
fighters which wauld’warnant;afhigﬁer classification., Mr. Knowlton
agrees. Mr. Larsan dissents; as:he believes the higher grade of

skills and experience should be suitably compeﬂsated.

-27-

)




FIRE EQUIPMENT OPERATOR

NATURE OF WORK . . = '

_ This is general firefighting work in operating fire apparatus
in combating and extinguishing fires and in the minor maintenance of
- equipment, apparatus, and quarters. : ) o
e Work involves the safe and efficient operation of firefighting

". spparatus in accordance with standard procedures and techniques.

The employee is responsible for the proper placing and operation of
the assigned apparatus at the scene of a {ire, and for the performance
. of hazardous and strenuous tasks in fighting fires, often under
* handicaps of cramped quarters or smoke. Limited supervision
" may be exercised over firefighters, in the absence of a supervisory
‘officer.: Supervision is received from a superior officer, who reviews
- work for proper performance thf'ough inspections, personal observation,
. and activity reports. - 3

ILLUSTRATIVE TASKS (The followinz examples are for illustration
- and are not intended to be an exhaustive list of duties of this class)

_ . Drives fire pumper or ladder truck to the scene of a fire;
places pumper truck in proper position to permit the laying of
hose and pumping of water; attaches water intake and fire hose
to pumps and operates pump at required pressure; locates ladder
truck to best advantage; raises ladder hydraulically, after setting
stablilizer. ' x
As assigned, mans fire hose to combat blaze; ventilates _
burning buildings; performs salvage operations; removes persons from |
" danger and administers first aid to injured persons. _
Participates in fire drills snd attends classes on firefighting,
first aid, and fire equipment and apparatus constructioy and operation.
Makes inspections of homes and business establishments as a
portion of the department's fire prevention program. : '
. Performs general maintenance work in the upkeep of fire
" properties; cleans and washes, hangs, and dries hose; cleans,
polishes, and tests apparatus. ' ' )
" Performs related work as required.

. KNOWLEDGES, ABILITIES AND SKILLS B T
Knowledge of departmental policies, rules, and regulations.
Knowledge of firefighting apparatus, equipment and methods,

of fire department hydraulics, and of the geography of the city and

the location of firefighting water supply sources. _

Ability to understand and follow oral and written instructions.
. Ability to establish and maintain effective workinz relationships
with supervisors and fellow employees. e ~




-

Physical strength and agr_hty and freedom from dlsabhnu defects, and
ability to meet such specific physxcal requirements as may be estabhshed
by cornpetent authority. . r _ .
Skill in administering first aid. oo
- Ability to obtain at the time of appointment a valid drwers
'license as I.SSLIed by the State of Mlchigan ‘ : :

. DESIRABLE EXPE RIE\ICE AND I‘RAINING o y
* Some experience as a full-time firefighter; and graduation from
- a standard high school, or equwalent_educatmn

. ELIG[BILITY REQ_UIREME\TTS —
S To be eligible for this position you must have a mimmum of
5 years servxce with fire department -




*a

3. HALIDAYS:
The 1969 contract:gives to the Fire Department six holidays:
New Years Day, Memorial Day,. Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving

Day and Christmas Day. It is:proposed by the union that four more
holidays be added: Easter, Christmas Eve, New Years Eve and the
fire fighter's birthday.

No holiday credit is:presently given if it falls during

the fire fighter's vacation, his:normal day off, or on a sick leéve
day. If a holiday-is worked the fire fighter is paid for four addi-
tional hours.

B Tne same provisions are. currently in the Police Department
contract. Service emplnyeas, on the other hand,. get seven paid holidays
with double tlme for holidays: worked. |

The City's position is that holidays should remain at éix
days as at present. The union request is equiﬁalent to a 4-1/2%
pay increase which the City contends it cannot afford. _
Again, it is difficult to equate fire fighter and policel
holidays with those of service: employees, who opetate in different
trades and whose services' are not of a public safety nature. The
impartial érbiﬁratnr-i&'relhctant to- increase the number of holidays
over that granted tlie police:rbecause of the certain friction which
would result in thE'City'ss1hborrrelations'if one department were
granted additional cuncessions:in this regard. 'For this reason

it is believed that the holiday allowance should remain as is. Mr.

Knowlton assents. Mr.. Larson dissents. The police and fire fighter

contracts, he'argues, are negotiated separately. It is not necessary

-30~




nor even praper to considér. other contracts. This is particularly
so because the fire fighters - work a 56 hour week as against the

patrolman's 40, and by proportion should receive more holiday leave.

4, INSURANCE

Beginning with January 1, 1970, the City has paid $1.44
per month for $5,000 lifé insurance for each employee and 50% of
hospitalization premiums:; estimated af $14.98 per month. This is
equivalent ta one-half of the: premiums. It pays the full cost of

-

sick leave.
The union proposes that the City pay 1b0% of the premiums
for the employees on the job and for medical and hospitalization
insurance for retirees. The City has refused to pay more than 50%
of the premiumsn'and'has;rejected payment for retired emplbyees.
Insurance, including life, medical and hospitalization,
has become a vital necessity of modern living. The cost of medical
and hospitalization insurance particularly has increased spectacu-
larly in recent years, and'at:this writihg Blﬁe Cross and Blue
Shield are qqain-&ppeaiing;fbr.a major increase in premium rates.

It has been estimated that:the hospitals may soon raise their

charges to §$100 per day,. almost an astronomical figure for the average

workingman to absorb. As'a consequence, insurance contributions by
the employer have become: a- major fringe benefit stipulation of

employees.

-31-




The3City's&emplbyeés are in the same predicament, and
ask that their employer assume a greater proportion of the cost.
The City has agreed to' the extent of 50% of the premiums, and
has implemented this program as of January l, 1970. It has not
extended the same benefit.to retirees.

In the judgment.of the impartial arbitrator, the
retired employees are even more in need of help than those
presently on the payroll, .Their pensions have béen badly eroded
by the continual rises in the cost of living. Their insurance,
sa necessgry'in.retirement:ygars, is becoming too costly to maintain
at a period of life when it is most needed. The impartial arbitfator
strongly feels that the City has an obligation to help those people
who devoted their working lives in its behalf.

Further, there is:'a positive trend in industrial
philosophy for the: employer to assume the full burden of insurance
costs as an element of’ its cost of operation. It would patently
be unfair to direct thefcity_ to assume the full costs at this
time without an opportunity to readjust its budget to.accommodﬁte
the added expenditures.. Aeccordingly, the impartial arbitrator
recommends that the: City assume 75% of the cost of insurance
premiums fcr'emplbyees:andiretireés of the Fire Department, com-
mencing wftﬁ.auly'l;,lgio;' Mr. Larson agrees., Mr. Knowlton
disagrees on the grounds:-that it would cause a severe strain on
the City's finances, that it would create an_imbalance_with the
premium assumption in other departments, and that the union has no

authority to speak for retired personnel.

-32-




Mr. EKnowlton and Mr.. Larson have waived the filing of

concurring or dissenting opinions. By their signatures hereto,

the arbitrators appainted by the. City of Muskegon and the Muskegon

Fire Fighters have indicated’ their assent or dissent, as stated
herein. 'Apart from statements: directly attributed to them, it is
not to be assumed that they have expressed either agreement or
disagreement with the comments;. interpretation of facts, assumptions
and conclusions of fact stated in the foregoing opinion, which are
attributable solely to the impartial arbitrator.

l, The panel of éfbitrators; Mr. Larson dissenting, directs that
starting salaries of all personnel in the Fire Department below the |
éiassification of Chief be: awardéd a 14% increase over 1969 starting
salaries, effective Januaiy 1, 1970. Successive steps in the salary
progression shall receive the same pattern of inérements as was
established by the 1969 contract between the parties.

2, The panel of arbitrators, Mr. Larson dissenting, directs that
the proposed alassificatioq;ofi"Fire Equipmeﬁt Operator", also
designated "Engineer" be rejected.

3. The panel of arbitrators, Mr, Larson dissenting, directs that
the 1969 schedule of six holidays be maintained without change.

4, The panel of arbitrators, Mr. Knowlton dissenting, directs that
the City of Muskegon. pay ' 75% of: the premiums for life insurance,
medical and hospitalization insurance for all employees represented
by the union and 75% of the premiums for medicai and hospitalization

-July 1, 1970.

Muskegon, Michigan
July 14, 1970

; _ ip
I- ﬂ: I{ ....................
Union (%Wnteg Ar IErator




